Profit / Loss after Tax -8,335 17,115 -23,206 13,913 -513 -26,127 17,096 11,815 2,784 n.a

9

FINANCIALS: 9M 2024 ADJUSTED EBITDA BRIDGE

Note:
-normalized means: eliminating non-recurring, extraordinary, and irregular or non-core expenses and income
-PPA means: Purchase Price Allocation

9M 2024 ADJUSTED EBITDA BRIDGE
(HUF Mn.)

10

BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENTS: Q3 2024

Net Revenue Split (HUF Mn)

EBITDA Split (HUF Mn)

Net Revenue Split4 (% of total)

EBITDA Split4 (% of total)

Q3 2023
(actual)1

Q3 2024
(proforma)

Q3 2024
(actual)

Q3 2023
(actual)1

Q3 2024
(proforma)

Q3 2024
(actual)

IT Telco

IT Telco

90%

10%

86%

14%

86%

14%

9%

91%

9%

91%97%

3%

1 Modified actual results
2 Holding Segment: includes expenses related to strategic and operational governance of the Group and the one-off items not allocated to the operative segment.
3 Elimination of the intra-segment transactions within the Group
4 Note: Net Revenue and EBITDA impacts of Eliminations and Holding segment are excluded from the total for Net Revenue and EBITDA split calculation purposes
displayed on the charts

EBITDA
(HUF Mn)

Q3 2023

(actual)1
Q3 2023

(proforma)
Q3 2024
(actual)

Q3 2024
(proforma)

IT 1,354 1,354 5,991 5,991

Telco 52,637 52,637 58,084 58,084

Holding2 -1,511 -1,511 -4,283 -4,283

Eliminations 3 -278 -278 -538 -538

Total 52,202 52,202 59,254 59,254

Net Revenues
(HUF Mn)

Q3 2023

(actual)1
Q3 2023

(proforma)
Q3 2024
(actual)

Q3 2024
(proforma)

IT 15,225 15,225 24,586 24,586

Telco 142,582 142,582 156,715 156,715

Holding2 0 0 4,224 4,224

Eliminations 3 -2,777 -2,777 -6,129 -6,129

Total 155,030 155,030 179,396 179,396

EBITDA
(HUF Mn)

9M 2023

(actual)1
9M 2023

(proforma)
9M 2024
(actual)

9M 2024
(proforma)

IT 3,657 3,657 11,491 11,491

Telco 136,484 145,639 170,785 170,785

Holding2 7,628 7,628 -11,511 -11,511

Eliminations 3 -300 -300 -1,015 -1,015

Total 147,469 156,624 169,750 169,750

Net Revenues
(HUF Mn)

9M 2023

(actual)1
9M 2023

(proforma)
9M 2024
(actual)

9M 2024
(proforma)

IT 49,313 49,313 62,912 62,912

Telco 377,152 402,301 450,418 450,418

Holding2 1,933 1,933 7,955 7,955

Eliminations 3 -7,121 -7,121 -13,491 -13,491

Total 421,277 446,426 507,794 507,794

11

BREAKDOWN BY SEGMENTS: 9M 2024

Net Revenue Split (HUF Mn)

EBITDA Split (HUF Mn)

1 Modified actual results
2 Holding Segment: includes expenses related to strategic and operational governance of the Group and the one-off items not allocated to the operative segment.
3 Elimination of the intra-segment transactions within the Group
4 Note: Net Revenue and EBITDA impacts of Eliminations and Holding segment are excluded from the total for Net Revenue and EBITDA split calculation purposes
displayed on the charts